								1	<u> </u>
(Rev	m PTO-1595 /. 6-93) B No. 0651-001	i non jul	CO 12-26			SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMEI Patent and		-
	Tab settings	A ALERT	<u> </u>				▼		
			Patents and Trademarks:					y there	of
1.	NETLO 3230 E. Brea, CA	nveying party(ies): CK TECHNOLOGI Imperial Highway 92821 of conveying party(ies) att	, Ste. 250	2.	Name: K .	address of receiving K. SPJC & Conditions: c/o Buch	OMPANY	, Field	ls &
3.	Nature of co	nveyance:			Younge 2400	r, 601 South F	Figueroa Stre	et, St	e.
	☐ Assignme	nt	□ Merger		City: San	Jose State: CA	ZIP: 9511 0	-1024	ţ
	■ Security A	Agreement	☐ Change of Name		Additional r	name(s) & address(es)	attached? [] Yes	■No	
Exe	□ Other	November 30	, 2001			TRADEM,	2001 DEC		
4.	If this docum	number(s) or patent number(s) or patent number(s) nent is being filed toger	ther with a new applicati	В. ў	Patent No. 5,825,30 5,010,57	.(s) P7 00 2	K FEC PHOCESS. I LI PE 3: 09		
			Additional numbers			ber of applications	and patents invo	olved:	
5.	Mr. S Name: Buc	race.	aralegal Fields &	7.	Total fee (☐ Enclose	37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 80	e-c	
	Street Addre	_{ess:} 601 So. Figu 2400	ueroa St., Ste. lifornia zıp: 90017	8.	_20	00000000000000000000000000000000000000			
o /or	5/2001 GTON11	00000006 200052 5825			(Attach du	plicate copy of this p	age if paying by de	eposit ac	count)
		40.00 CH	DO NOT U	SE THIS	S SPACE				
9.	Statement To the best	and signature. t of <i>my knowledge and</i>	belief, the foregoing info	ormatio	is true and	correct and any a	ttached copy is a	a true co	opy of

Christine E Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

December 13, 2001

Date

the original document.

Sigi Hinojosa
Name of Person Signing

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of November 30, 2001, is entered into between Netlock Technologies, Inc., a California corporation ("Debtor"), and K.K. SPJC & Company (herein, together with its successors and assigns, "Secured Party"), as collateral agent for the ratable benefit of K.K. SPJC & Company, Netlock Holdings Pte Ltd., SPJC & Company (USA), Paul Naruse and Suzanne Liau (herein, collectively, "Lenders"), in light of the following:

- A. Debtor and Lenders are, contemporaneously herewith, entering into that certain Secured Promissory Note of even date in the principal amount of \$1,600,000 (the "New Note"); and
- B. Debtor is the owner of certain intellectual property, identified below, in which Debtor is granting a security interest to Secured Party.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, conditions, representations, and warranties hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION.

1.1 Definitions. The following terms, as used in this Agreement, have the following meanings:

"Code" means the California Uniform Commercial Code, as amended and supplemented and in effect from time to time, and any successor statute.

"Collateral" means:

- being protected as trademarks (including trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, and other source or business identifiers, and applications pertaining thereto), which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, created, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Debtor, in whole or in part, and all trademark rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and rights to renew and extend such trademarks and trademark rights;
- (ii) Each of the patents and patent applications which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, issued, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Debtor, in whole or in part, and all patent rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), foreign filing rights, and rights to extend such patents

A PATI

REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0448

LALAW PUBLIC_DOCS Aipg KK SPJC Netlock intellectual property security agreement V2.doc

and patent rights;

- Each of the copyrights and rights and interests capable of being protected as copyrights, which are presently, or in the future may be, owned authored, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Debtor, in whole or in part, and all copyright rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and all tangible property embodying the copyrights (including books, records, films, computer tapes or disks, photographs, specification sheets, source codes, object codes, and other physical manifestations of the foregoing)
- All of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Schedule A, attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;
- All of Debtor's right, title, and interest, in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time:
- All of Debtor's right, title, and interest, in and to the copyrights and copyright registrations listed on Schedule A, attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;
- All of Debtor's rights to register trademark claims under any state (vii) or federal trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew, and extend the trademark registrations and trademark rights, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Debtor or in the name of Secured Party for past, present, and future infringements of the trademarks, registrations, or trademark rights and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country, and the associated goodwill;
- All of Debtor's right, title, and interest in all patentable inventions, and rights to file applications for patent under federal patent law or regulation of any foreign country, and to request reexamination and/or reissue of the patents, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring interference proceedings in the name of Debtor or in the name of Secured Party for past, present, and future infringements of the patents, and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country:
- All of Debtor's rights to register copyright claims under any (ix) federal copyright law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for registrations on original works, compilations, derivative works, collective works, and works for hire, the right (without obligation) to sue in the name of Debtor or in the name of Secured Party for past, present, and future infringements of the copyrights, and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country;

- All general intangibles relating to the foregoing; and (x)
- (xi) All proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance, or any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the Collateral.

"Loan Documents" means, collectively, all agreements and documents executed and delivered in connection with the Note.

"Note" means, collectively with the New Note, all loan agreements, other agreements, promissory notes, ledgers, book entries and other instruments, now existing or hereafter created, evidencing any or all of the Obligations.

"Obligations" means any and all loans, advances, debts, liabilities, obligations, lease payments, guaranties, covenants and duties, including all costs and expenses described in Section 11.8 hereof, owing by Debtor to Secured Party or any Lender, of any kind and description (whether or not for the payment of money), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising, and including, without limitation, any debt, liability or obligation owing from Debtor to others which Secured Party or any Lender may have obtained by assignment or otherwise, and further including, without limitation, all interest not paid when due.

Construction. Unless the context of this Agreement clearly requires 1.2 otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, and the term "including" is not limiting. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and other similar terms refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. Any initially capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Loan Agreement. Any reference herein to any of the Loan Documents includes any and all alterations, amendments, extensions, modifications, renewals, or supplements thereto or thereof, as applicable. Neither this Agreement nor any uncertainty or ambiguity herein shall be construed or resolved against Secured Party or Debtor, whether under any rule of construction or otherwise. On the contrary, this Agreement has been reviewed by Debtor, Secured Party, and their respective counsel, and shall be construed and interpreted according to the ordinary meaning of the words used so as to fairly accomplish the purposes and intentions of Secured Party and Debtor.

LALAW PUBLIC_DOCS Aipg KK SPJC Netlock intellectual property security agreement V2.doc

2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a first-priority security interest in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral to secure the Obligations.

3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.

Debtor hereby represents and warrants, to the best of its knowledge and without independent investigation, and covenants that:

3.1 Copyrights; Trademarks; Service Marks; Patents.

- (i) A true and complete schedule setting forth all federal and state trademark and service mark registrations owned or controlled by Debtor or licensed to Debtor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates is set forth on Schedule A;
- (ii) A true and complete schedule setting forth all patent and patent applications owned or controlled by Debtor or licensed to Debtor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates is set forth on Schedule A; and
- (iii) A true and complete schedule setting forth all federal copyright registrations owned or controlled by Debtor or licensed to Debtor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates is set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.

3.2 Validity; Enforceability.

Each of Debtor's copyrights, patents, service marks and trademarks is valid and enforceable, and Debtor is not presently aware of any past, present, or prospective claim by any third party that any of its copyrights, patents, service marks, or trademarks are invalid or unenforceable, or that its use of any copyrights, patents, service marks, or trademarks violates the rights of any third person, or of any basis for any such claims;

3.3 Title.

Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title, and interest in and to each of the copyrights, copyright registrations, patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark registrations, trademarks, and trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A, free and clear of any liens, charges, and encumbrances, including pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights, and covenants by Debtor not to sue third persons;

3.4 Notice. Debtor has used and will continue to use proper statutory

4

PATENT

2376 FRAME: 0451

notice in connection with its use of each of its copyrights, patents, service marks, and trademarks;

- 3.5 Quality. Debtor has used and will continue to use consistent standards of high quality (which may be consistent with Debtor's past practices) in the manufacture, sale, and delivery of products and services sold or delivered under or in connection with its service marks and trademarks, including, to the extent applicable, in the operation and maintenance of its merchandising operations, and will continue to maintain the validity of its service marks and trademarks;
- 3.6 Perfection of Security Interest. Except for the filing of a financing statement with the Secretary of State of California and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office necessary to perfect the security interests created hereunder, no authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required either for the grant by Debtor of the security interest hereunder or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement by Debtor or for the perfection of or the exercise by Secured Party of its rights hereunder to the Collateral in the United States.

4. AFTER-ACQUIRED COPYRIGHT, PATENT, SERVICE MARK, OR TRADEMARK RIGHTS.

If Debtor shall obtain rights to any new copyright, service marks, trademarks, any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Debtor shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Party with respect to any such new service marks, trademarks or patents, or renewal or extension of any service mark or trademark registration. Debtor shall bear any expenses incurred in connection with future patent applications or service mark or trademark registrations.

ς.

5. LITIGATION AND PROCEEDINGS.

Debtor shall commence and diligently prosecute in its own name, as the real party in interest, for its own benefit, and its own expense, such suits, administrative proceedings, or other action for infringement or other damages as are in its reasonable business judgment necessary to protect the Collateral. Debtor shall provide to Secured Party any information with respect thereto requested by Secured Party. Secured Party shall provide at Debtor's expense all necessary cooperation in connection with any such suits, proceedings, or action, including, without limitation, joining as a necessary party. Following Debtor's becoming aware thereof, Debtor shall notify Secured Party of the institution of, or any adverse determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any United States, state, or foreign court regarding Debtor's claim of ownership in any of the copyrights, patents, service marks or trademarks, its right to apply for the same, or its right to keep and maintain such copyright, patent, service mark or trademark rights.

6. POWER OF ATTORNEY.

Debtor grants Secured Party power of attorney, having the full authority, and in the place of Debtor and in the name of Debtor, from time to time following an Event of Default in Secured Party's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, as may be subject to the provisions of this Agreement: to endorse Debtor's name on all applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary for Secured Party to use or maintain the Collateral; to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, impound, receive, and give acquittance and receipts for money due or to become due under or in respect of any of the Collateral; to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that Secured Party may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral or otherwise to enforce Secured Party's rights with respect to any of the Collateral and to assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to any person.

7. RIGHT TO INSPECT.

Debtor grants to Secured Party and its employees and agents the right to visit Debtor's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect, or store products sold under any of the patents or trademarks, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours.

8. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

The following shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder:

6

() PA

(i) Failure to make any payment provided for in the Note, or any other event of default under the Note;

(ii) The making of an assignment for the benefit of Debtor's creditors;

> (iii) Any misrepresentation under this Agreement or the Note.

9. SPECIFIC REMEDIES.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, Secured Party shall have, in addition to, other rights given by law or in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, or in any other Loan Document, all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the Code, including the following:

- 9.1 **Notification.** Secured Party may notify licensees to make royalty payments on license agreements directly to Secured Party;
- 9.2 Sale. Secured Party may sell or assign the Collateral and associated goodwill at public or private sale for such amounts, and at such time or times as Secured Party deems advisable. Any requirement of reasonable notice of any disposition of the Collateral shall be satisfied if such notice is sent to Debtor five days prior to such disposition. Debtor shall be credited with the net proceeds of such sale only when they are actually received by Secured Party, and Debtor shall continue to be liable for any deficiency remaining after the Collateral is sold or collected. If the sale is to be a public sale, Secured Party shall also give notice of the time and place by publishing a notice one time at least five days before the date of the sale in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the sale is to be held. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Secured Party may be the purchaser of any or all of the Collateral and associated goodwill at any public sale and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Collateral sold at any public sale, to use and apply all or any part of the Obligations as a credit on account of the purchase price of any collateral payable by Secured Party at such sale.

: 012376 FRAME: 0454

THE VALIDITY **OF** THIS AGREEMENT. ITS CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ITS CONFLICT OF THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PRINCIPLES. PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND LITIGATED ONLY IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF Secured Party, IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH Secured Party SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. EACH OF DEBTOR AND Secured Party WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT EACH MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION 10. AND Secured Party HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF ANY OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED THEREIN, INCLUDING CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS, AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY CLAIMS. DEBTOR AND Secured Party REPRESENT THAT EACH HAS AND KNOWINGLY WAIVER AND EACH **THIS** REVIEWED VOLUNTARILY WAIVES ITS JURY TRIAL RIGHTS FOLLOWING IN THE EVENT OF CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. LITIGATION, A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE FILED AS A WRITTEN CONSENT TO A TRIAL BY THE COURT.

GENERAL PROVISIONS. 11.

- This Agreement shall be binding and Effectiveness. 11.1 deemed effective when executed by Debtor and Secured Party.
- Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of each of the parties; provided, however, that Debtor may not assign this Agreement or any rights or duties hereunder without Secured Party's prior written consent and any prohibited assignment shall be absolutely void. Secured Party may assign this Agreement

\LAW\PUBLIC_DOCS\Aipg KK SPJC\Netlock\intellectual property security agreementV2.doc

and its rights and duties hereunder and no consent or approval by Debtor is required in connection with any such assignment.

- 11.3 Section Headings. Headings and numbers have been set forth herein for convenience only. Unless the contrary is compelled by the context, everything contained in each section applies equally to this entire Agreement.
- 11.4 Interpretation. Neither this Agreement nor any uncertainty or ambiguity herein shall be construed or resolved against Secured Party or Debtor, whether under any rule of construction or otherwise. On the contrary, this Agreement has been reviewed by all parties and shall be construed and interpreted according to the ordinary meaning of the words used so as to fairly accomplish the purposes and intentions of all parties hereto.
- 11.5 Severability of Provisions. Each provision of this Agreement shall be severable from every other provision of this Agreement for the purpose of determining the legal enforceability of any specific provision.
- 11.6 Amendments in Writing. This Agreement can only be amended by a writing signed by both Secured Party and Debtor.
- may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile also shall deliver a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver a manually executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Agreement.
- demand all costs and expenses that Secured Party pays or incurs in connection with the negotiation, preparation, consummation, administration, enforcement, and termination of this Agreement, including: (a)reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements of counsel to Secured Party; (b) costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements) for any amendment, supplement, waiver, consent, or subsequent closing in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby; (c) costs and expenses of lien and title searches; (d) taxes, fees, and other charges for filing this Agreement at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or for filing financing statements, and continuations, and other actions to perfect, protect, and continue the security interest created hereunder; (e) sums paid or

W

PATENT

incurred to pay any amount or take any action required of Debtor under this Agreement that Debtor fails to pay or take; (f) costs and expenses of preserving and protecting the Collateral; and (g) costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements) paid or incurred to enforce the security interest created hereunder, sell or otherwise realize upon the Collateral, and otherwise enforce the provisions of this Agreement, or to defend any claims made or threatened against Secured Party arising out of the transactions contemplated hereby (including preparations for the consultations concerning any such matters). The foregoing shall not be construed to limit any other provisions of this Agreement or the Loan Documents regarding costs and expenses to be paid by Debtor. The parties agree that reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and costs incurred in enforcing any judgment are recoverable as a separate item in addition to fees and costs incurred in obtaining the judgment and that the recovery of such attorneys' and paralegals' fees and costs is intended to survive any judgment, and is not to be deemed merged into any judgment.

- 11.9 Notices. Except as otherwise provided herein, all notices, demands, and requests that either party is required or elects to give to the other shall be in writing and shall be governed by the provisions of Section 12 of the Loan Agreement.
- 11.10 Termination By Secured Party. After termination of the Loan Agreement and when Secured Party has received payment and performance, in full, of all Obligations, Secured Party shall execute and deliver to Debtor a termination of all of the security interests granted by Debtor hereunder.

11.11 Integration. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, reflect the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby and shall not be contradicted or qualified by any other agreement, oral or written, before the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

NETLOCK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

a California corporation

K.K. SPJC & COMPAN

Schedule A

A. Copyrights:

- Copyright No. TXu 876-680, entitled NetLOCK Agent
- 2. Copyright No. TXu 876-681, entitled NetLOCK Manager
- 3 Copyright No. TXu 876-682, entitled NetLOCK Gateway:

B. Patents:

See attached

C. Trademarks:

See attached

Page 1

Schedule A

Patents and Applications

Country	Patent No.	Serial No.	Title
US	5,825,300	08/527,308	Method Of Protected Distribution Of Keying And Certificate Material
Australia	669828	80957/94	Protected Distribution Protocol For Keying And Certificate Material
Canada		2149744	(same)
Europe		94 932 109.5	(same)
Japan	<u>""</u>	514463/95	(same)
Korea	172644	702800/1995	(same)
Norway		P952584	(same)
PCT		PCT/US94/12426	(same)

Country	Patent No.	Serial No.	Title
US	5,010,572	07/515,819	Distributed Information System Having Automatic Invocation Of Key Management Negotiations Protocol And Method
Canada		2,054,731	(same)
Europe	479997	91908031.7	(same)
Japan	2661793	3-507822	(same)
Norway	303258	P914934	(same)
PCT		PCT/US91/01195	(same)

A: Schedule

PATENT REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0460

Schedule A - Marks & Applications

05112.1ND011	Registered	J. M. M. H.						
0\$412.1M2011	Pending			960096515	23-Aug-96	¢	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	China
08412 IN201	Published	1105289	21-Sep-97	960096516	23-Ang.96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	China
08412-INI mai	Published			820 805 254	0)-Jun-98	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Brazit
05112 IN1'081	Published			8 20 8 05 246	03-Jun-98	9	NDISKLONY 3.XXII SIN	Drazil
05.012-1 N12000	Marked					16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Brazil
05412 [N1200	Abandaned					9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Drazil
D5412-1842486	АһапАнки			7830		æ	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Nolivia
05412 INIZHT	Ahandeed			7831		5	NETI OCK AND DESKIN	Bolivia
05412 BALTHE	Marico					16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Dahrain
05412-1M2(6)	Mailed					9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Bahrain
05412-1812m1	Registered	712730	12-Jul-96	712730	12-Jul-96	9,16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Australia
05412-1A12002	Registered	1643948	08-Scp-97	2042267		•	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Argentina
05412-1N12901	Registered	916[19]	08-Sep-97	2042268	26-Jul-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Argenina
05402-08020014	Pending			117548	12-Jul-96	9.16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	('wada
CaseNumberA	Status	Reg Number	Reg. Date	App. Number	Filing Date	Class	Trademark Name	Country Name

PÂTENT
REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0461

05412. [At2011	Filed			718218	30-8ер-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	India
05412-1812u to	Filed			718130	27-Scр-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	India
05412 INDUS	Registered	1811134/1997	24-Jul-96	96405106	24-Jul-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Hong Kong
0312-18120-8	Registered	B11131/1997	24-Jul-96	9749796	24 Jul 96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Hong Kong
08412-4N12026	PuNished		-	7707/96	12-Jul-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Hondures
05412-1M2027	Published			7706/96	12-Jul-96	91	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	l londurus
0312 JM2071	Fifed			96-8128	28-Ch:1-96	æ	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	()ustemala
04112-1A1202	Filed			96-11329	28-Oct-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	(iuxicmala
05112-1N1201	Registered	268116	24-Nav-98	263136	04-Jun-96	9.16	NETT OUR AND DESIGN	European Community
08412-1A12024	Proposed					9.16	NETLOCK AND INSIGN	1:1 Salvador
05412-1M202	Filed			102433	30-lul-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Egypt
05412-1842021	Filed			102432	30-Jul-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	· l'gypi
05412-1N12020 L	Filed			71877	12-Sep-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Ecuador
osate theory	Filed			71 8 76	12-Sep-96	æ	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Ecuador
PA	Registered	208280	25.Mar.98	02-113943	19-Aug-96	91.6	NETLOCK AND DESKIN	Czech Republic
	Registered	192301	01-301-97			16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	('osta Rica
DS412 INDUIA	Registered	101476	27-May-47			•	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Costa Rica
05412 1N12011	Registered	811(461	22-Jul 97	96-063497	04.1)c:96	16	NETI OCK AND DESIGN	('olumbia
				į				

PATENT REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0462

9 21-Aug-96 941967 01-184-97 191776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 01-184-98 1184-19 Registered 16 12-Jul-96 106420 01-184-98 1184-19 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 12437766 10-App-98 411752 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 12437766 10-App-98 411752 Registered 16 16 17-Aug-96 96-14613 27-18c-97 Jul-98 Registered 16 RR (T. 39 07-Aug-96 96-14613 27-18c-97 Jul-98 A11781 Registered 16 27-Aug-96 MAJI012096 27-Jul-98 M48445 Registered 9 16 27-Aug-96 MAJI012096 1-16d 16 07-Aug-96 MAJI012096 1-16d 16 07-Aug-96 270488 26-Sep-96 532478 Registered 16 07-Aug-96 26-5252 01-Aug-96 10-Aug-96 Filed	Filed 05412 (84201)			96-02867	09-Aug-96	æ	NEILOCK AND DESIGN	Nicaragua
9 20 Aug 96 9617697 014 kg 97 191776 Registered 9 14 Jul 96 106420 014 kg 98 106420 104 kg 98 110619 Registered 16 14 Jul 96 1106419 014 kg 98 110619 Registered 16 25 Jul 96 22 23 1796 10 Apr 98 1115 191 Registered 9 25 Jul 96 22 23 1796 20 115 Apr 98 1115 191 Registered 16 16 17 Aug 96 96 34 115 191 Proposed 16 17 Aug 96 MAZI 10 12 20 Apr 98 MAZI 10 12 Apr 98 MAZI 10 A				96-02868	(F). Aug. 96	16	NEH OOK AND DESIGN	Nicaragua
9 20 Aug-96 9617697 01 (Ac-97) 191776 Registered 9 14-hd-96 106420 01 (Ac-97) 191776 Registered 9 14-hd-96 106420 01 (Ac-97) 191776 Registered 16 25-hd-96 22437096 10-Apr-98 4117422 Registered 9 25-hd-96 22437096 20-Feb-98 4117422 Registered 16 16 27-Aug-96 96-34613 27-Acc-97 328506 Registered 16 27-Aug-96 MAJ10120996 1 (Ac-97) 1 (Ac-		265251	96-8nV-10	265251	01-Aug-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	New Zesland
9 20 Aug 96 9617097 014Ar 97 194776 Registered 9 14 Jul 96 106420 044 Feb 98 106420 Registered 16 12 Jul 96 106420 044 Feb 98 106420 Registered 16 25 Jul 96 106419 044 Feb 98 106419 Registered 9 25 Jul 96 1243796 20 Feb 98 411519 Registered 9 25 Jul 96 1243696 20 Feb 98 411519 Registered 16 16 75 Aug 96 96 34614 20 Feb 98 411782 Registered 16 20 Aug 96 MA/1012096 1996-14614 23 Jul 98 411781 Registered 9 27 Aug 96 MA/1012096 1996-14614 23 Jul 98 MA/1012096 116d 16 27 Aug 96 MA/1012096 1996-14619 20 Feb 98 116d 16 27 Aug 96 MA/1012096 1096-14619 20 Feb 98 116d 16 27 Aug 96 MA/1012096 1096-14619 Registered 16 27 Aug 96 70488 26-Sep 96 532478 Registered 17 Aug 96 270488 26-Sep 96 532478 Registered 18 27 Aug 96 270488 26-Sep 96 532478 Registered 18 27 Aug 96 270488 26-Sep 96 532478 Registered		265252	01-Aug-96	265252	01-Aug-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	New Zealand
9 20 Aug 96 9617697 01 4xt-97 191776 Registered 9 14.1nd-96 106420 04.1cb-98 106420 Registered 16 14.3nd-96 106420 04.1cb-98 106420 Registered 16 25.3nd-96 8223796 20-1cb-98 4135191 Registered 9 25.3nd-96 82235696 20-1cb-98 413522 Registered 16 RR C1.39 07.Ang-96 96-34613 27-1bcc-97 388506 Registered 9 17.Ang-96 MAJ10121996 116d 16 27.Ang-96 MAJ10121996 116d 16 07.Ang-96 MAJ10121996 116d 16 07.Ang-96 MAJ10121996 116d 16 07.Ang-96 270488 26-5cp-96 532478 Registered		60 702	20-Sep-196	11499	21-Niv-96	9.16	NETLOCK AND DESKIN	Мочоссо
9 20 Aug-96 9617697 01 454-97 193776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 01-Feb-98 106420 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 8243796 10-Ape-98 115-191 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 8243796 10-Ape-98 115-191 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 8243796 20-Feb-98 117-522 Registered 16 RR (T. 52 07-Aug-96 96-J4613 27-Dec-97 Jug-90 Registered N.R (T. 52 07-Aug-96 MA/10121796 20-App-91 M401465 Registered 9 27-Aug-96 MA/10121796 16-Sep-96 532478 Registered 16 07-Aug-96 MA/10121796 16-Sep-96 532478 Registered		SHOPES	29-0-1-96	270487	07-Aug-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Mexico
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0x1-97 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-1-0x1-91 194776 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 106419 04-1-0x1-98 106-119 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 82433696 20-1-0x-98 4117-191 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 82433696 20-1-0x-98 4117-191 Registered 16 RR (**CL. 39 07-Aug-96 96-34613 27-1-0x-97 Jul-98 M40146 Registered 0 16 27-Aug-96 MA/10121096 10-Apr-98 M40146 Registered 16 27-Aug-96 MA/10121096 11-0x-97 Jul-98 M40146 Registered 16 27-Aug-96 MA/10121096 11-0x-97 Jul-98 M40146 Registered 16 27-Aug-96 MA/10121096 11-0x-97 Jul-98 M40146 Registered		5)2478	26-Scp-96	270488	07-Aug-96	16	NETI OCK AND DESKIN	Mexico
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0x1-97 194176 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-Feb-98 106420 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 8243796 10-App-98 118-191 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 8243796 20-Feb-98 4117522 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 8243696 20-Feb-98 4117522 Registered 16 KR (1.39 07-Aug-96 96-34613 27-Feb-97 388506 Registered KR (1.52 07-Aug-96 1996-34614 23-Jul-98 411781 Registered 9 27-Aug-96 MA/1012096 10-App-98 M401465 Registered		-		MA/10121/96	27-Aug-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESKIN	Meleysia
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0x1-97 193776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-1-ch-98 106-120 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106420 04-1-ch-98 106-120 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 82437796 10-Apr-98 4117522 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 8243696 20-1-ch-98 4117522 Registered 16 Registered 16 Registered 16 Registered 17 27-Aug-96 96-34613 27-1-bc-97 Jus/90 Registered 18 NR (T. 39 07-Aug-96 96-34614 23-Jul-98 M40465 Registered 19 16 20-Aug-96 M-96-1270 20-Apr-98 M40465 Registered				MA/10120/96	27-Aug-96	•	NETLOCK AND DESKIN	Malaysia
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0-1-1-1-7 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-1-1-1-98 106-1-19 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106420 04-1-1-1-98 106-1-19 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 8243796 20-1-1-1-98 4117522 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 8243696 20-1-1-1-1-1-1 Registered 16 Proposed 16 RC (1.39 07-Aug-96 96-34613 27-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		Matthes	20-Apr-98	M-96-1270	20-Aug-96	9,16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Letvia
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0-1-70 191776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-Feb-98 106420 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106419 04-1-cb-98 106419 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 22437796 10-Apr-98 4117522 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 22437796 20-Feb-98 4117522 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 22437696 20-Feb-98 4117522 Registered Proposed 16 NR CL 39 07-Aug-96 96-34613 27-tbec-97 388506 Registered			23-Jul-98	1996-34614	07-Aug-96	KR (1. 52	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Korea (South)
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0-07 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 01-Feb-98 106420 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106419 01-1-cb-98 106-19 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 8243796 10-Apr-98 4115191 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 8243696 20-Feb-98 4117522 Registered Proposed			27-thc:97		07-Aug-96	KR (T.)9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Korca (South)
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0-1-97 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-Feb-98 106420 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106419 04-Feb-98 106-119 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 12437796 10-Appr-98 4117522 Registered 9 25-Jul-96 12436796 20-Feb-98 4117522 Registered Proposed						16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	forden
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0ct-97 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-1/ch-98 106420 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106419 04-1/ch-98 106419 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 82437/96 10-Apr-98 4117522 Registered						•	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Jordan
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0-1-97 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-Feb-98 106420 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106419 04-Feb-98 106419 Registered 16 25-Jul-96 82437/96 10-Apr-98 4115191 Registered			20-Fcb-98	\$24)6/96	25-Jul-96	ę	NETLOCK AND DESKEN	Japan
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-0ct-97 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-Feb-98 106420 Registered 16 14-Jul-96 106419 04-Feb-98 106419 Registered			10-Apr-98	124)7/%	25-Jul-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESKIN	Japan
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-(hct-97 194776 Registered 9 14-Jul-96 106420 04-Feb-98 106420 Registered			0H-1 cb-98	106419	14-Jul-96	5	NETFOCK AND DESIGN	lyraci
9 20-Aug-96 9617697 01-15ct-97 194776 Registered			04-Fch-98	106420	14.Jul-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Israel
ALLOYD OF THE ON BUYER			01-081-97	9617647	20-Aug-96	9	NI II OXK AND DESKIN	Indonesia
16 10 A 06 0617608 (M1)ct-97		346052	06-0xt-97	9617698	20-Aug-96	16	NI II OX K AND DI SKIN	Indonesia

1741 Table	Ahanduned					9.16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Syria
05112 1AU/ms	Registered	419423	()2-Aug-96	3641/(1995	02-Aug-96	9.16	NEILOCK AND DESIGN	Switzerland
05112-1N2H	1 ded			96/10592	02-Aug-96	16	NEILOCK AND INSIGN	South Africa
05412-4N12dea	Filed			96/10591	02-Au g -96	œ	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	South Africa
05412-1M2004	Filed		~	S/8257/96	07-Aug-96	5	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Singapore
0541 2-1 N1 2(Hr.)	Filed			S/8256/96	07-Aug-96	•	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Singapore
05412-1N12m-	Regiskred	418/100	23-Nov-97	35164	0]-Aug-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Saudi Arabia
05412-1812m-i	Abandoneti			35163	03-Aug-96	9	NETLOCK AND IMESIGN	Saudi Arabia
08412-181205	1 ded			15577	07-Aug-96	¢	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Quin
05412-1NI2025	tiled			15576	07-Aug-96	5.	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	ŶĦ
05812-181203	Filed			Z-1631 8 1	12-Aug-96	9,16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Poland
05412-18120×	Proposed					16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Philippines
USA12-INI2USI RE	Proposed					æ	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Philippines
05412 IND05	Abwinned			17990	08-Aug-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Peru
PA	Abanduned			1 7989	08-Aug-96	٠	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Peru
DS412 INI205	Fited			16814	16-Aug-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Paraguey
0541 2-1N12020	Filed			16845	16-Aug-96	•	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Paraguay
	Registered	182533	05.Jun-97	96 4689	05-Aug-96	9,16	NUTLOCK AND DESIGN	Norway

Filed			7-1095/96	10-Sep-96	9.16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Yugoslavia
Registered	25-789	02-Dec-97	30-697	18-Scp-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Vietnam
Registered	25-788	02-Dec-97	30-6%	18-Sep-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Victnam
Published			1-96-12892	12-Aug-96	¥	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Venezuela
Published			1-96-12891	12-Au g -96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Venezuela
Registered	2#8970	29-Aug-97	288970	12-Aug-96	9,16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Urugusy
Ahandanci			74/504,733	24-Mar-94	٠	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	United States of America
lifed			75/506,404	22-Jun-98	•	NETLUCK AND DESIGN	United States of America
Abundence	>		75/193,449	05-Nav-96	9	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	United States of America
Abundance	>		2102221	0]-Jun-96	9,16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	, United Kingdom
Proposed					9.16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	United Arab Emirates
Published	-		13145	₩-3cp-%	31,6	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Tukey
Registered	KCH64164 R	21-Sep-%	318146	23-Aug-96	16	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Thailand
Filed			318145	23-Scp-96	ø	NETLOCK AND DESIGN	Theiland
Registered	11499 Rc	20-Mm-98	11499	21-Nov-96	9,16	NOTE ON A NOTE ON	Tangler
			(OCCHSB)	29-Aug-96	¢	NUMBER OF STREET	Taiwan

RECORDED: 12/13/2001